GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department - Panchayats - Delegation of powers to the District Collectors for cancelling the Resolutions passed by the Gram Panchayats - Notification - Orders - Issued.

PANCHAYAT RAJ & RURAL DEVELOPMENT (PTS.III) DEPARTMENT

<u>G.O.MS.No. 44</u> <u>Dated:21.4.2015.</u>

Read:

U.O.Note No.13114/IP&INF/A1/2014, Industries& Commerce (IP&INF) Department, Dated: 26.12.2014.

ORDER:

As per the existing provisions of Andhra Pradesh Panchayat Raj Act, 1994, necessary proposals from the Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad through the District Panchayat Officers concerned / District Collectors concerned have to be received for cancellation of Resolutions passed by the Gram Panchayats in the State under sub-section (1) of section 246 of Andhra Pradesh Panchayat Raj Act, 1994. But due to this, it takes lot of time to cancel the Resolutions at Governmen level by following the due procedure.

- 2. In the reference read above, the State Investment Promotion Board (SIPB) in its meeting held on 09-12-2014 under the chairmanship of Hon'ble Chief Minister has discussed various investment proposals. Among other proposals, on the Single Window Issues for setting up of Industries, the SIPB has decided to delegate the powers to the District Collectors for cancellation of the Resolutions (rejections) passed by the Gram Panchayats.
- 3. Government after careful examination of the matter in detail, have decided to delegate the powers to cancel or suspend resolutions in respect of Gram Panchayats only conferred under section 246(1) the Andhra Pradesh Panchayat Raj Act,1994 to the District Collectors in exercise of the powers conferred under section 260 of the Andhra Pradesh Panchayat Raj Act, 1994.
- 4. Accordingly, the following notification will be published in an Extraordinary issue of Andhra Pradesh Gazette on 23.4.2015:-

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 260 of Andhra Pradesh Panchayat Raj Act,1994, the Government hereby delegate the powers to cancel or suspend the Resolutions in respect of Gram Panchayats only, to the District Collectors concerned, under sub-section (1) of section 246 Andhra Pradesh Panchayat Raj Act, 1994.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

Dr.K.S.JAWAHAR REDDY SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner, Printing, Stationery and Stores Purchases, Hyderabad.

The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Development, AP, Hyderabad.

All the District Collectors in the State.

Copy to:-

Law (F) Department.

The Industries & Commerce (IP &INF) Department.

The Panchayat Raj & Rural Development (Pts.I/II) Department. SF/SC.

//FORWARDED:: BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER